
Shearings Hotels Limited
(in Administration) (“the Company”)

Administrators’ statement of proposals

Pursuant to paragraph 49 of schedule B1 to the
Insolvency Act 1986 and Rule 3.45 of the Insolvency
(Scotland) (Company Voluntary Arrangements and
Administration) Rules 2018

Date of delivery of proposals to creditors 3 July 2020



Ernst & Young ÷ i

Abbreviations
The following abbreviations are used in this report:

ATT Air Travel Trust

Act the Insolvency Act 1986

Administrators Samuel James Woodward and Colin Peter Dempster

AG Addleshaw Goddard LLP

BCH Bonded Coach Holidays

CAA Civil Aviation Authority

CDDA Company Directors Disqualification Act 1986

Companies Specialist Leisure Group Limited
Shearings Group Limited
Shearings Holidays Limited
Shearings Limited
National Holidays Tours Limited
National Holidays Limited
Wallace Arnold Travel Limited
UK Breakaways Limited
(all in Administration)

Company/Hotels Shearings Hotels Limited

CPT Confederation of Passenger Transport

CLBILS Coronavirus Large Business Interruption Loan Scheme

Date of appointment 22 May 2020

DC Advisory Daiwa Corporate Advisory Limited

DLA DLA Piper LLP

EY Ernst & Young LLP

FYXX 12 months ended December 20xx

Group Specialist Leisure Group Limited and its subsidiaries

Hilco Hilco Appraisal Limited

HMRC HM Revenue and Customs

Holidays Shearings Holidays Limited

Hotels Shearings Hotels Limited

IP Intellectual Property

LBG Lloyds Banking Group plc

NHL National Holidays Limited

NHTL National Holidays Tours Limited

NDA Non-disclosure agreement

PwC PwC LLP

RCF Revolving Credit Facility

Rules the Insolvency (Scotland) (Company Voluntary Arrangements and
Administration) Rules 2018

SGL Shearings Group Limited
Shearings Shearings Limited
SIA SIA Group
SLGL Specialist Leisure Group Limited
TUPE Transfer of Undertakings (Protection of Employment) Regulations 2006
UKB UK Breakaways Limited
WATL Wallace Arnold Travel Limited



Ernst & Young ÷ i

Contents
1. Introduction, background and circumstances giving rise to the appointment ........ 1
2. Purpose, conduct and end of administration ............................................................ 5
3. Statement of affairs .................................................................................................. 13
4. Prescribed part ......................................................................................................... 14
5. Administrators' remuneration and disbursements and payments to other

professionals ............................................................................................................ 15
6. Pre-administration Costs .......................................................................................... 16
Appendix A Statutory information .............................................................................. 18
Appendix B Directors' statement of affairs ................................................................. 19
Appendix C : Statement on administrators' charging policy for remuneration and

disbursements pursuant to Statement of Insolvency Practice No. 9 Charging and
disbursement policy ................................................................................................. 34

Appendix D Administrators' receipts and payments account for the period from 22
May 2020 to 26 June 2020 ......................................................................................... 37

Appendix E Statement of pre-administration costs ........................................................ 38



Section 1: Introduction, background and circumstances giving rise to the appointment

Ernst & Young ÷ 1

1. Introduction, background and circumstances giving
rise to the appointment

1.1 Introduction
On 22 May 2020, Shearings Hotels Limited (“the Company” or “Hotels”) (registered in
Scotland) entered administration and Samuel James Woodward and Colin Peter Dempster
were appointed to act as Joint Administrators (“Administrators”).

The Company is a part of Specialist Leisure Group Limited and its subsidiaries (“the Group”).
A structure chart is provided below for reference.

This document, including its appendices, constitutes the Administrators’ statement of
proposals to creditors of the Company pursuant to paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 to the
Insolvency Act 1986 (“Act”) and Rule 3.45 of the Insolvency (Scotland) (Company Voluntary
Arrangements and Administration) Rules 2018. (“Rules”).

Certain statutory information relating to the Company and the appointment of the
Administrators is provided at Appendix A.

1.2 Related insolvencies
Also, on 22 May 2020, certain entities of the Group (“the Companies”) entered
administration and Samuel James Woodward and Colin Peter Dempster were appointed to
act as Joint Administrators. These Companies are registered in England and therefore a
separate statement of proposals to creditors has been prepared pursuant to paragraph 49 of
schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 and Rule 3.35 of the Insolvency (England and Wales)
Rules 2016.

However, the affairs and business of Hotels are intrinsically linked with the affairs and
business of the Companies and therefore we have included reference to the Companies
throughout this document.



Section 1: Introduction, background and circumstances giving rise to the appointment

Ernst & Young ÷ 2

1.3 Background
The Group (headquartered in Wigan) was a provider of coach tours, events and holidays to
destinations throughout Great Britain, Europe and worldwide.

The Group operated three established coach tour brands (Shearings Holidays, National
Holidays and Caledonian Travel), as well as an online travel business (UK Breakaways) and
a chain of travel agents’ stores operating under the Wallace Arnold Travel brand.

In addition, the Group operated an hotels business, trading under the Country Living Hotels,
Coast & Country Hotels and Bay Hotels brands. Both Bay Hotels and Coast & Country Hotels
received a significant amount of business from holidays operated by Shearings Holidays
Limited (“Holidays”) and UK Breakaways Limited (“UKB”).

Of the 44 hotels operated by the Group, 42 were leased, with the remaining two being owned
by Hotels (one freehold and one long leasehold).

The recent financial results of Hotels can be summarised as follows

Year Ended
(31
December)

Source Turnov
er £000

Gross
Profit
£000

Gross
Profit

%

Directors
Rem.
£000

(Loss)/
Profit

after Tax
£000

Reserves
£000

2016 Audited 69,120 8,566 12% 417 2,303 16,999
2017 Audited 68,141 7,936 12% 463 1,643 18,738
2018 Audited 65,306 2,493 4% 226 (3,019) 15,718
2019 Management 69,853 4,553 7% 165 (150) 15,568
2 months to
February
2020

Management 12,975 (4,679) (36%) 27 (8,246) 7,322

1.4 Circumstances Giving Rise to the Appointment of the
Administrators
Following the announcement of Government “lock down” measures on 23 March 2020, the
Group had no choice but to suspend its operations and cancel all holidays which were due to
depart, initially between 23 March and the end of April 2020 (subsequently extended to 16
June 2020).

The Covid-19 pandemic had a significant impact upon the Group’s financial position due to
the seasonality of the business, as the lock down measures commenced during a key period
for cash collections.

Under normal circumstances, customers were requested to pay a deposit on booking, with
the final balance being due 8-13 weeks prior to departure. Accordingly, from the end of March
onwards customers would have been paying for holidays which were due to depart during the
peak May to August season.

However, given the uncertainties resulting from Covid-19, the Group informed its customers
that final balances would not be payable until three weeks before travel.

The Group also experienced a high number of cancellations for future holidays, given the
health concerns raised by the pandemic for the Group’s key customer demographic.



Section 1: Introduction, background and circumstances giving rise to the appointment

Ernst & Young ÷ 3

In addition, the uncertainty created by the pandemic led to a significant reduction in new
bookings for future holidays.

These factors led to an immediate shortfall in cash receipts, as well as reduction in forecast
future cash receipts, resulting in the need for additional funding to allow the Group to
continue to trade in the short and medium term.

Management took actions such as issuing customers with credit notes rather than cash
refunds, stopping all non-business critical expenditure and furloughing a significant number of
staff in order to minimise cash outflows.

However, forecasts prepared by management in late March/early April indicated that the
Group required a cash injection in the region of £20m to £30m (depending upon the length of
the lock down period) to allow it to continue to trade.

The Group engaged PwC LLP (“PwC”) to assist it in formulating a strategy for addressing the
funding requirement, and subsequently approached a number of stakeholders, including its
principal lender, its existing shareholders, the principal landlord for the hotel estate, third party
capital providers and the merchant services provider, with respect to a funding solution which
included:

► A Coronavirus Large Business Interruption Loan Scheme (“CLBILS”) loan;

► A rent holiday for 2020 and a re-set of base rents across the hotel estate;

► A new capital injection from existing shareholders and/or a third-party investor; and

► Reduced retentions to be held by the merchant services provider.

Ernst & Young LLP (“EY”) was first engaged on 3 April 2020 to provide advice to Lloyds
Banking Group (“LBG”) in respect of their exposure to the Group.

Prior to the Covid-19 outbreak, Daiwa Corporate Advisory Limited (“DC Advisory”) had been
instructed by the Group to pursue a solvent sale process on behalf of the Group’s
shareholders.

As a result of the commencement of Government lock down measures and their impact on
the Group’s liquidity, expressions of interest in relation to this solvent sale process proved to
be conditional on accessing a CLBILS loan.

However, the Group was not considered eligible for the CLBILS as it had exhibited signs of
financial difficulty prior to the COVID-19 outbreak, partly as a result of the Brexit uncertainty
throughout 2019.

On 23 April 2020, a Sky News article published details of the Group’s immediate financial
distress. The Group’s Directors felt significant creditor(s) would seek to take enforcement
action as a result of this article and sought the protection of a moratorium by filing notices of
intention to appoint Administrators in respect of 14 Group companies on 24 April 2020.

As a result of the above, it became clear that it would not be possible to achieve a solvent
sale of the Group.

Accordingly, EY were engaged on 29 April 2020 to conduct an accelerated sale process with
a view to achieving a transaction out of insolvency.



Section 1: Introduction, background and circumstances giving rise to the appointment

Ernst & Young ÷ 4

The agreed potential buyer list was focused on private equity houses with travel assets
and/or a focus on turnaround, alongside a targeted list of potential trade buyers. All of the
parties included in the previous DC Advisory marketing were re-contacted as part of this
process.

75 potentially interested parties were approached and 43 non-disclosure agreements
(“NDA’s”) were issued. 24 NDA’s were subsequently signed, and a brief selling/teaser
memorandum was issued to these parties, with access provided to a data room. A closing
date for indicative offers was set for 6 May 2020.

On 6 May 2020, EY received two offers, one for the business and assets of the entire Group
(from Party A), and one for certain business and assets of Hotels (from Party B). As a result,
management and the Board resolved to file further Notices of Intention to Appoint
Administrators on the expiry of the initial notices. New Notices of Intention were filed on 11
May 2020.

Following receipt of valuations from Knight Frank LLP (“Knight Frank”) and SIA Group (“SIA”)
in respect of the freehold properties owned by the Group, it became clear that the
consideration offered by Party A did not represent value for the Group’s assets. EY reverted
to Party A to request an improvement in the consideration offered, but no further offer was
received.

Party B provided a revised offer on 7 May 2020, and this offer was progressed over the
period to 21 May 2020. However, ultimately it was not possible to agree an acceptable
position between Party B and the lenders to the majority of the leased hotels and as a result,
the deal fell away at approximately 1am on 22 May 2020.

 With no tangible and deliverable going concern solution available to the Companies, on
22 May 2020 the Directors filed Notices of Appointment to appoint S J Woodward and
C P Dempster as Joint Administrators of the Companies.



Section 2:  Purpose, conduct and end of administration

Ernst & Young ÷ 5

2. Purpose, conduct and end of administration

2.1 Purpose of the Administration
The purpose of an administration is to achieve one of three objectives:

a. To rescue the company as a going concern

b. To achieve a better result for the company’s creditors as a whole than would be
likely if the company were wound up (without first being in administration)

c. To realise property in order to make a distribution to one or more secured or
preferential creditors

Insolvency legislation provides that objective (a) should be pursued unless it is not
reasonably practicable to do so or if objective (b) would achieve a better result for the
company’s creditors as a whole. Objective (c) may only be pursued if it is not reasonably
practicable to achieve either objective (a) or (b) and can be pursued without unnecessarily
harming the interests of the creditors of the company as a whole.

It was not possible to pursue objective (a) for the Company as the sales process prior to
appointment was ultimately unsuccessful, as discussed above.

Accordingly, the Administrators have pursued objective (b), achieving a better result for the
Company’s creditors as a whole than would be likely if the Company was wound up without
first being in administration.

This objective has been pursued via:

► Undertaking a sales process in respect of the freehold and long leasehold properties
owned by the Company. The retention of Company staff as part of the Administration has
enabled the Administrators to access additional information regarding the hotels, with a
view to obtaining additional value. This would not have been possible in a liquidation as
all employees would have been made redundant on appointment;

► Undertaking a sales process in respect of the fixtures and fittings and intellectual
property assets owned by the Company. It would not have been possible to achieve this
sale via a liquidation process as all hotel leases would have been disclaimed on
appointment;

► Pursuing debtor balances due; and

► Retaining company staff employed by Hotels to assist the Administrators in discharging
their duties.

The Joint Administrators consider that the outcome for creditors will be better than if the
Company was placed into liquidation as the Administration process has allowed the
Administrators to take control of the Company without delay, and to retain Company staff in
order to provide the information necessary to achieve asset realisations.



Section 2:  Purpose, conduct and end of administration

Ernst & Young ÷ 6

2.2 Conduct of the administration
2.2.1 Administration strategy

The Administrators’ overall strategy is to realise value for the various assets owned by the
Company. The strategy in respect of each of the relevant assets is discussed in more detail
below.

In addition, the Administrators have provided assistance to various stakeholders of the
Group, including employees, customers and suppliers.

2.2.2 Administration funding
Prior to the Administration, the Group had working capital facilities of £14.33m, provided by
LBG. These facilities consisted of a Revolving Credit Facility (“RCF”) of £9.33m and an
overdraft of £5m. At the date of appointment, the RCF was fully drawn and there was c£1.9m
of availability under the overdraft facility.

Prior to the Administration, the Joint Administrators agreed with LBG (the secured creditor)
that the funds available under the overdraft facility would be made available to the Joint
Administrators for the purposes of the Administrations of the Companies and Hotels.

Accordingly, shortly following the appointment, LBG transferred £1.9m to the Administrators
account in SGL. This funding will be made available to the Companies and Hotels to meet the
costs of the Administrations.

Any funding which is not utilised for the purposes of the Administrations will be repaid to LBG
when the Administrations conclude.

2.2.3 Freehold and long leasehold properties
The Company owns the freehold interest in the Grand Hotel, Exmouth and the long leasehold
interest in the Majestic Hotel, Bournemouth.

Prior to appointment, 28 Company employees were provided with accommodation in these
hotels as part of their employment contract. All of these “live-in” employees were made
redundant on 22 May 2020 and as a result, their right to occupation of the hotels was
terminated. However, given the ongoing situation regarding Covid-19, the Joint Administrators
have allowed the redundant “live in” employees to remain in the properties until 3 July 2020
to give the former employees some time to find alternative accommodation.

The Administrators have appointed agents, Savills Plc (“Savills”), to market and sell these
hotels. Marketing particulars are in the process of being prepared with a view to placing the
properties on the market in the near future.

Savills have provided a valuation of each of the hotels. However, given the ongoing sales
process this cannot be disclosed for commercial reasons.

The consideration achieved in relation to these properties is subject to fixed charge and
therefore any proceeds will be made available to LBG (the fixed charge holder), after
deducting costs of realisation.

2.2.4 Leasehold properties
The Company operated from 42 leasehold hotels located throughout the UK.  Of these
leased hotels, 40 were leased from a single landlord (“Propco”).  Prior to the insolvency,
Propco and the Group were under common ownership.  However, Propco is not part of the
Administration process.

The remaining 2 leasehold hotels were leased from individual landlords.



Section 2:  Purpose, conduct and end of administration

Ernst & Young ÷ 7

All employees in the leasehold hotels were made redundant on appointment.  The Joint
Administrators liaised with the landlords of the leasehold hotels to ensure that all “live-in”
employees were provided with at least 28 days of accommodation following their redundancy.

Propco has agreed to allow the Company a rent free period in relation to its 40 hotels.  This
period is intended to allow time for Propco and the Administrators to negotiate a deal with
regard to the fixtures and fittings within the Propco hotels, which are owned by the Company.

The two remaining leasehold hotels have been handed back to their respective landlords.

2.2.5 Fixtures and fittings/stock
The fixtures and fittings and stock within all hotels are owned by the Company.  Prior to
appointment, the Joint Administrators appointed agents, SIA Group (“SIA”), to value these
assets.  These valuations cannot currently be disclosed due to the ongoing sales process.

Fixtures and fittings and stock within the owned hotel in Exmouth and the long leasehold
hotel in Bournemouth will be sold as part of the sale of these properties, which are being
marketed by Savills as discussed above.

Propco made an offer for the fixtures and fittings and stock at the Propco owned hotels.  A
sales process in relation to these assets is ongoing.

Fixtures and fittings and stock within the two remaining leasehold properties have not been
sold given advice from SIA that it was not economic for the Company to continue to incur the
costs of occupation whilst a sales process was undertaken.

The consideration achieved in relation to the fixtures and fittings and stock is subject to
floating charge and therefore any proceeds (after deducting costs of realisation) will be made
available to preferential creditors and then LBG (the floating charge holder).

2.2.6 Intellectual Property (“IP”)
The Company operated the following brands:

· Country Living Hotels;

· Coast & Country Hotels;

· Bay Hotels

The Country Living brand was operated under a licence from the owner of the brand.  This
licence was terminated on insolvency.

Propco has made an offer for the Coast & Country and Bay Hotels brands as part of its offer
for the fixtures and fittings within the Propco hotels.  This sales process is ongoing.

A valuation of the various brands, trademarks and customer lists was undertaken by Hilco
prior to the Administration. The Administrators are not yet in a position to provide details of
the valuations for the Coast & Country Hotels and Bay Hotels brands given the ongoing sales
process.

The consideration achieved in relation to intellectual property is subject to fixed charge and
therefore any proceeds will be made available to LBG (the fixed charge holder), after
deducting costs of realisation.



Section 2:  Purpose, conduct and end of administration

Ernst & Young ÷ 8

2.2.7 Debtors
The external debtor balances due to the Company are c.£110,000 as per the Statement of
Affairs. These amounts relate to rebates from suppliers.  However, many suppliers are also
due funds from the Company and therefore the Joint Administrators do not anticipate
substantial collections.

The realisations from debtors are subject to floating charge and therefore any proceeds (after
deducting costs of realisation) will be made available to preferential creditors and then LBG
(the floating charge holder).

2.2.8 Insurance claim
At the date of appointment, the Company was in the process of submitting a claim in relation
to damage and business interruption caused by a fire in a property adjacent to one of its
hotels.  The value of this claim as per the Directors Statement of Affairs is c.£310,000.  The
Joint Administrators continue to pursue this claim via the pre-appointment insurers.

The realisations achieved from this insurance claim are subject to floating charge and
therefore any proceeds (after deducting costs of realisation) will be made available to
preferential creditors and then LBG (the floating charge holder).

2.2.9 Retention of title claims
The Joint Administrators have received 5 retention of title claims in respect of items at the
Exmouth hotel and 9 retention of title claims in respect of items at the Bournemouth hotel.

These retention of title claims are being reviewed and assets are being returned where there
is sufficient evidence of ownership.

2.2.10 Customer communications
As a result of the appointment, holidays booked for c.65,000 customers of the Group will no
longer be taking place.  Many of these holidays will benefit from protection under the Group’s
various bonding arrangements and customers may be able to access other forms of
consumer protection or insurance in order to claim a refund.  Therefore, one of the key tasks
for the Administrators has been to effectively communicate with customers regarding their
rights to a refund.

The Administrators have worked closely with ABTA, the CAA, the Confederation of
Passenger Transport (“CPT”) and Bonded Coach Holidays (“BCH”) throughout the
Administration to remain aligned on messaging to customers.

Shortly following the appointment, the Administrators commenced a communications cascade
to customers to assist them in understanding the impact of the Administration and their
options to claim a refund for their cancelled bookings.  As part of this communications
cascade, the Administrators leveraged a number of the Group’s existing communications
channels to contact affected customers, notifying them of the appointment and directing them
to the Group’s website for support and guidance on their next steps.

In addition, the Administrators have taken the following actions:

► updated the Group’s eleven websites with a notice providing guidance and advice to
customers;

► established a dedicated website for the administration of the Group at
www.ey.com/en_uk/ey-slg-administration, which includes a detailed set of frequently
asked questions (“FAQs”) for customers to refer to;

http://www.ey.com/en_uk/ey-slg-administration


Section 2:  Purpose, conduct and end of administration

Ernst & Young ÷ 9

► established five dedicated email enquiry addresses to allow customers, creditors,
press, interested parties and other stakeholders to contact the Administrators;

► issued a press statement, which included guidance for customers, to over 130
media outlets and journalists through EY’s internal press team. The Administrators
continue to respond to press enquiries as they are received;

► updated the Group’s social media accounts, primarily on the Facebook, Instagram
and Twitter platforms, with a statement confirming that the Group had ceased to
trade and directing customers to the Group’s website for more information;

► sent approximately 70,000 emails to customers who had provided email addresses
to the Companies, confirming the Administration appointment, that the Group had
ceased to trade and directing customers to the Group’s websites for further
information;

► sent over 18,000 letters to customers who had not provided the Companies with
email addresses, to confirm the Administration appointment, that the Group had
ceased to trade and providing advice and guidance on their next steps;

► sent an email to travel agents that sold the Group’s products confirming the
appointment and providing key messages to be shared with customers for whom the
Group did not have direct contact information;

► arranged for online travel agents, including Booking.com and Expedia, to contact
customers with hotel bookings through their platform to confirm the appointment and
direct them to the Group’s website to understand their next steps;

► set-up an automatic response on all the Group’s email accounts which directed
stakeholders, including customers, to the Group’s websites for more information on
the Administration; and

► updated the Group’s central voicemail messages to confirm that the Group had
ceased to trade and directing stakeholders, including customers, to the Group’s
websites for more information on the Administration.

As soon as they were informed of the appointments, BCH, ABTA and the CAA posted
statements on their websites providing important information to customers.

Following the bank holiday weekend, on 25 May 2020, the BCH and ABTA started receiving
calls from customers on dedicated phone lines. The CAA are directly contacting all customers
with ATOL protected holiday bookings.

During the first month of the Administration, the Administrators have received approximately
15,000 emails, letters and phone calls from customers and other stakeholders. We are
responding to all queries as quickly as reasonably practical. The majority of queries are
receiving a response within ten working days of receipt, with the exception of the more
complex queries.

We will continue to provide updates to customers regarding the administration through the
Group’s website at www.specialistleisuregroup.com and the Customer FAQs on our
dedicated website at www.ey.com/en_uk/ey-slg-administration.

2.2.11 Employees
At the date of appointment, the Company had 1,468 employees.

On the date of appointment, all except 3 of these employees were made redundant.  Three
staff were retained to assist the Administrators in their duties.

http://www.specialistleisuregroup.com/
http://www.ey.com/en_uk/ey-slg-administration


Section 2:  Purpose, conduct and end of administration

Ernst & Young ÷ 10

Given the Government lock down restrictions, these redundancies were made via conference
calls, with all the relevant documentation being emailed to employees immediately following
the call.  The Administrators have engaged ERA Solutions to assist employees who have
been made redundant with making their statutory claims.

The majority of employees who were made redundant were on furlough and did not have any
arrears of wages.  However, where redundant employees were on furlough and had
outstanding wages, the Joint Administrators submitted a furlough claim to the Government to
ensure all arrears of wages were paid.

As discussed above, at the date of appointment, c.400 employees were accommodated
within the hotel portfolio.  These employees’ right of occupation ceased on the date of their
redundancy (22 May 2020).  Given the ongoing coronavirus pandemic, the Administrators
liaised with the relevant landlords to ensure that all employees were provided with
accommodation for a minimum period of 28 days following their redundancy.

2.3 Initial Meeting of Creditors
The Administrators are of the opinion that the Company does not have sufficient property to
enable a distribution to be made to unsecured creditors other than by virtue of the Prescribed
Part and consequently, in accordance with the provisions of paragraph 52(1)(b) of Schedule
B1 to the Act, they do not intend to seek a decision of the creditors of the Company on the
approval of the proposals.

The Administrators will be obliged to seek a decision of the creditors if requested to do so by
creditors of the company whose debts amount to at least 10% of the total debts of the
company. The request must be made within 8 business days of the date on which these
proposals are sent out (or such longer period as the court may allow) and must include the
information required by Rule 5.17 of the Insolvency (Scotland) (Company Voluntary
Arrangements and Administration) Rules 2018.

In accordance with Rule 5.18 of the Rules, the Administrators may require a deposit as
security for payment of the expenses associated with convening a decision procedure or
deemed consent procedure and will not be obliged to initiate the procedure until they have
received the required sum.

2.4 Future conduct of the Administration
The Administrators will continue to deal with the Administration in line with the stated
objective, to achieve a better result for the Company’s creditors as a whole than would be
likely if the Company was wound up (without first being in Administration). Future tasks will
include, but are not limited to, the following:

► Completing the sale of fixtures and fittings and brand names to Propco;

► Realising value for the freehold and long leasehold property held by the Company;

► Realising the debtor balances where possible;

► Dealing with customer queries and liaising with ABTA, the CAA and BCH where
appropriate;

► Discharging liabilities in respect of the Administration wind down period;

► Dealing with unsecured creditor enquiries;

► Dealing with the statutory requirements of the Administration, including reporting to
creditors and making a submission to the Directors’ Conduct Reporting Service in
respect of the Company’s directors;



Section 2:  Purpose, conduct and end of administration

Ernst & Young ÷ 11

► Calculating the Corporation Tax and VAT positions of the Company as at the date of
appointment, and for subsequent periods during the Administration;

► Making distributions to the secured and preferential creditors (as applicable);

► Making distributions to the unsecured creditors under the Prescribed Part (as
applicable);

► If it is deemed appropriate, seek an extension and/or further extensions to the
Administration from the Company’s creditors and/or the Court (as applicable);

► Finalising the Administrations including the payment of all Administration liabilities;
and

► Any other actions required to be undertaken by the Administrators in order to fulfil
the purposes of the Administration.

2.5 Distributions to Creditors

Holders of standard security and floating charge holder

Based on the Company’s statement of affairs, at the date of appointment, the Company owed
c.£19.3m to the holder of standard security (LBG).  LBG is also the floating charge holder.

All fixed charge realisations resulting from the sale of the two hotels and the intellectual
property will be made available (after costs) to the holder of standard security.  However, it is
currently anticipated that the holder of standard security will suffer a shortfall against its debt.

All other realisations are subject to the floating charge and will be made available to the
floating charge holder (LBG), after deduction of costs of realisation, preferential claims and
the Prescribed Part (if applicable).

However, the Joint Administrators currently estimate that floating charge realisations will be
insufficient to meet the costs of realisation and preferential claims and therefore the floating
charge holder is not anticipated to receive a distribution from floating charge realisations.

Preferential creditors

 The directors statement of affairs indicates preferential claims of c.£645,000.

The Joint Administrators do not currently anticipate that there will be surplus funds available
after the costs of realisation to enable the Company make a distribution to preferential
creditors.  Accordingly, the estimated distribution to preferential creditors is nil.

Unsecured creditors

The Administrators believe that it is unlikely that there will be sufficient funds to enable a
distribution to unsecured creditors via the Prescribed Part, as the majority of the Company’s
assets are subject to standard security and it is not anticipated that there will be surplus
floating charge assets after the costs of the Administration and preferential claims.

2.6 The End of the Administration
It is proposed that if at the end of the Administration the company has no property which
might permit a distribution to its creditors, the Administrators will send a notice to that effect to
the registrar of companies. On registration of the notice the Administrators’ appointment will
come to an end. In accordance with the provisions of paragraph 84(6) of Schedule B1 to the



Section 2:  Purpose, conduct and end of administration

Ernst & Young ÷ 12

Insolvency Act 1986 the Company will be deemed to be dissolved three months after the
registration of the notice.



Section 3:  Statement of affairs

Ernst & Young ÷ 13

3. Statement of affairs

3.1 Overview
A notice requiring the submission of a Statement of Affairs was issued to all current directors
of the Company on 28 May 2020, with a requirement to submit the Statement of Affairs of the
Company by 8 June 2020.  The due date for submission was extended to 29 June 2020 upon
request.

The Statement of Affairs was submitted by the directors on 29 June 2020.

The Joint Administrators would comment that the directors have estimated the amount due to
the secured creditor (LBG) at £19.55m.  We await confirmation from LBG in respect of their
total debt.

3.2 Secured creditor
Based on the Statement of Affairs of the Company at the date of appointment, the Company
owed c.£19.6m to its secured creditor, LBG.

It is currently anticipated that the Company’s secured creditor will suffer a shortfall against its
debt.

3.3 Preferential creditors
Based on the Statement of Affairs of the Company at the date of appointment, we currently
estimate preferential creditors’ claims to be in the region of £645,000.

Given the shortfall expected to be suffered by the secured creditor, the limited floating charge
assets and the likely cost of the Administration, the Administrators anticipate nil distribution to
preferential creditors.

3.4 Non-preferential creditors
Based on the Statement of Affairs of the Company at the date of appointment, it is estimated
that total non-preferential claims will be in the region of £175.4m.

However, given the shortfall expected to be suffered by the secured lender, the limited
floating charge realisations, the likely cost of the Administration and the level of preferential
claims, it is not envisaged that there will be any funds available for distribution to the
unsecured creditors of the Company.



Section 4:  Prescribed part

Ernst & Young ÷ 14

4. Prescribed part

The prescribed part is a proportion of floating charge assets set aside for unsecured creditors
pursuant to section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986. The prescribed part applies to floating
charges created on or after 15 September 2003.

It is too early to determine with certainty the Net Property for the Company. However, the
value of floating charge realisations is unlikely to be sufficient to meet the costs of the
Administration and preferential claims. Therefore, the Administrators currently estimate that
the value of the net property is nil and that the value of the prescribed part is nil.



Section 5:  Administrators' remuneration and disbursements and payments to other professionals

Ernst & Young ÷ 15

5. Administrators' remuneration and disbursements and
payments to other professionals

5.1 Remuneration
The statutory provisions relating to remuneration are set out in Rule 3.95 of the Insolvency
(Scotland) (Company Voluntary Arrangements and Administration) Rules 2018.  Further
information is given in ‘A Creditors’ Guide to Administrators’ Fees’, a copy of which may be
accessed from the web site of the Institute of Chartered Accountants of Scotland at
https://www.icas.com/technical-resources/creditor-guides-to-office-holder-remuneration or is
available in hard copy upon written request to the Administrators.

In the event that a creditors’ decision is not requested and a creditors’ committee is not
formed, the Administrators will seek to have their remuneration fixed by the secured creditor
and, if the Administrators have made or intend to make a distribution to preferential creditors,
the preferential creditors, in accordance with Rule 3.96(5) of the Rules.

The Administrators will ask for their remuneration in respect of the Company to be fixed on
the basis of time properly given by them and their staff in dealing with matters arising in the
Administration. Details of time spent and charge out rates will be provided to the secured
creditor and preferential creditors (as applicable) and will be made available to any other
creditor upon written request to the Administrators.

5.2 Disbursements
Appendix C also includes a statement of the Administrators’ policy for charging
disbursements. Category 1 disbursements can be drawn without prior approval. In the event
that a creditors’ decision is not requested, and a creditors’ committee is not formed, the
Administrators will seek the approval of the secured creditor and preferential creditors (as
applicable) to charge Category 2 disbursements.

5.3 Payments to other professionals
The Administrators have engaged the following other professionals to assist them. They were
chosen on the basis of their experience in similar assignments and extensive experience with
comparable transactions.

Name of firm Nature of service How contracted to be paid
DLA Piper LLP Legal advice to the Joint

Administrators
Time costs

Savills Plc Marketing and sale of
properties

Percentage of realisations
achieved

SIA Group Valuation of assets Fixed fee

Details of the fees paid to date are included in the receipts and payments account attached at
Appendix D.

In addition, Addleshaw Goddard LLP (“AG”) were the Companies’ lawyers and therefore
incurred costs in respect of:

► Drafting and filing notices of intention to appoint Administrators; and

► Drafting notice of appointment.

AG’s unpaid pre-Administration costs total £2,335.16.  This will be paid as an expense of the
Administration.

https://www.icas.com/technical-resources/creditor-guides-to-office-holder-remuneration


Section 6:  Pre-administration Costs

Ernst & Young ÷ 16

6. Pre-administration Costs
The Administrators are seeking approval for payment of unpaid pre administration costs
totalling £250,881.62 plus VAT. The payment of unpaid pre-administration costs as an
expense of the administration is subject to approval under Rule 3.52 and not part of the
proposals subject to approval under paragraph 53. This means that they must be approved
separately from the proposals.

A breakdown of the total pre administration costs incurred and amounts paid pre
administration is attached at Appendix E to these proposals, summarising:

► the fees charged by the Administrators;

► the expenses incurred by the Administrators;

► the fees charged (to the Administrators’ knowledge) by any other person qualified to
act as an insolvency practitioner (and if more than one, by each separately); and

► the expenses incurred (to the Administrators’ knowledge) by any other person
qualified to act as an insolvency practitioner (and if more than one, by each
separately).

In respect of the Company, in the event that a creditors’ meeting is not requisitioned and a
creditors’ committee is not formed, the Administrators will seek to have the payment of the
unpaid pre-Administration costs approved by the secured creditor and, if the Administrators
have made or intend to make a distribution to preferential creditors, the preferential creditors.

Further information is provided below.

6.1 Fees charged by the Administrators
This work commenced on 29 April 2020 and was carried out under an engagement
agreement between EY and the Group of the same date.

The nature of the pre-Administration work conducted can be summarised as follows:

► Undertaking an accelerated sales process in respect of the business and assets of
the Group;

► Contingency planning, in order that one or more insolvency officeholders from EY
would be in a state of reasonable preparedness to accept formal insolvency
appointments to the Company in the event that an insolvency filing became
unavoidable; and

► Planning for the period immediately post-Administration, in order to safeguard and
preserve value in the Company’s assets in an orderly manner, and deal with all
matters effectively.

Unpaid fees totalling £132,814.25 were incurred, as summarised at Appendix E.

6.2 Expenses incurred by the Administrators
6.2.1 Legal expenses

The following third-party pre-Administration legal expenses were incurred by the
Administrators:

DLA Piper (“DLA”) provided legal advice to the Administrators in connection with the
following areas of work follows:



Section 6:  Pre-Administration Costs

Ernst & Young ÷ 17

► Advising on the accelerated sale process;

► Drafting the funding agreement between the Joint Administrators and LBG with
regard to the provision of funding for the Administrations;

► Advising on the ownership structure in relation to Propco hotels;

► Advising on the bonding position and assisting the Administrators in drafting
communications to customers;

► Advising on employment issues;

► Advising on regulatory issues regarding premises and gambling licences;

► Advising on data protection issues;

► Advising on property issues; and

► Reviewing and filing appointment documents with the court.

DLA’s unpaid pre-Administration costs total £118,067.37 (plus VAT), as summarised at
Appendix E.  This work was carried out under the direct instruction of the Administrators.



Appendix A: Statutory information

Ernst & Young ÷ 18

Appendix A Statutory information

Company Information
Company Name: Shearings Hotels Limited
Registered Office
Address:

C/o Ernst & Young LLP, Atria One, 144 Morrison Street,
Edinburgh, EH3 8EX

Registered Number: SC024759
Trading Name(s): None
Trading Address(es): The Tarbet Hotel, Loch Lomond, Arrochar, G83 7DE

Details of the Administrators and of their appointment
Administrators S J Woodward and C P Dempster

Date of Appointment: 22 May 2020
By Whom Appointed: The appointment was made by the Company’s Directors

pursuant to Paragraph 22(2) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency
Act 1986.

Court Reference P370/20

Any of the functions to be performed or powers exercisable by the Administrators may be
carried out/exercised by either of them acting alone or by both of them acting jointly.

Statement concerning the EC Regulation
The EC Council Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings does apply to this administration and
the proceedings are main proceedings. This means that this Administration is conducted
according to UK insolvency legislation and is not governed by the insolvency law of any other
European Union Member State.

Share Capital

Class Authorised Issued and fully paid
Number £ Number £

Ordinary 38,000,000 19,000,000 38,000,000 19,000,000

Directors and secretary and their shareholdings

Name Director or
Secretary Date appointed Date resigned Current

shareholding
Richard James
Calvert Director 18 April 2017 Active Director N/A

Andrew John
Francis Director 29 March 2019 Active Director N/A

Paul David
Smith Director 1 October 2018 Active Director N/A

A G
SECRETARIAL
LIMITED

Secretary 1 May 2007 22 May 2020 N/A



Appendix B: Directors’ statement of affairs

Ernst & Young ÷ 19

Appendix B Directors' statement of affairs

Rule 3.30

(a) Insert
name and

address of
registered

off ice of the
company

(b) Insert
date

on the (b)

Signed

Dated 29/06/2020

Statement as to the affairs of (a) Shearings Hotels Limited

 22 May 2020  the date that the company entered
administration.

Statement of Truth
I believe that the facts stated in this statement of affairs are a full, true and
complete statement of the affairs of the above named company as (b) 22
May 2020, the date that the company entered administration.

Full name Paul David Smith

Court case number

P370/20

In the

Court of Session
Scotland

SC024759Shearings Hotels Limited

Statement of affairs
Name of Company Company number



Appendix B: Directors’ statement of affairs

Ernst & Young ÷ 20

A – Summary of Assets A1 – Summary of Liabilities
Estimated

Book Estimated to to realise
Value Realise (£)

(£) (£) Estimated total assets available for
preferential

£

creditors (carried from page A) 50,151,785.25 365,129.79

788,000.00 788,000.00 Liabilities £
517,245.53 517,245.53 Preferential creditors:- -644,971.65 -644,971.65

883,103.31 1,324,654.97 49,506,813.60 -279,841.86

Estimated deficiency/surplus as
regards preferential creditors
Estimated prescribed part of net
property where applicable (to carry
forward)

-600,000.00 0.00

Estimated total assets available for
floating charge holders 48,906,813.60 0.00

15,407,677.35 0.00 Debts secured by floating charges -17,361,651.16 -16,920,099.51

5,430,446.79 100,000.00 Estimated deficiency/surplus of
assets after floating charges

31,545,162.44 -16,920,099.51

41,357.90 0.00
Estimated prescribed part of net
property where applicable (brought
down)

600,000.00 0.00

707,056.23 5,000.00

580,480.04 0.00 Total assets available to unsecured
creditors

32,145,162.44 0.00

110,528.72 5,000.00
Unsecured non-preferential claims
(excluding any shortfall to floating
charge holders)

-176,123,176.57 -175,442,270.52

232,075.48 0.00

Estimated deficiency/surplus as
regards non-preferential creditors
(excluding any shortfall to floating
charge holders)

-143,978,014.14 -175,442,270.52

310,587.54 250,000.00
Shortfall to floating charge holders
(brought down) 0.00 -16,920,099.51

10,259.58 5,129.79 Estimated deficiency/surplus as
regards creditors

-143,978,014.14 -192,642,211.89

26,291,646.25 0.00 Issued and called up capital -19,000,000.00 -19,000,000.00

833,532.00 0.00

125,079.21 0.00 Estimated total deficiency/surplus
as regards members -211,642,211.89

68,579.19 0.00
2,478.97 0.00

29/06/2020
Signature Date

50,151,785.25 365,129.79

29/06/2020
Signature Date

Deposits - Managers flats

Interco - Shearings Holidays Ltd
Interco - National Holidays Tours
Ltd

Interco - Uk Breakaways Ltd

Interco - Caledonian Travel Ltd

Capex Suspense

stocks

Rebates

Prepayments

Sales Ledger

Claim for Burlington

Estimated total assets available
for preferential creditors

Uncharged assets:
None

Interco - WA Travel Ltd

Assets

Assets subject to fixed charge:

Grand Exmouth - Land
Grand Exmouth - Buildings

Majestic Bournemouth - Buildings

Assets subject to floating
charge:
Other Builldings

Fixture,Fittings & Equipment



Appendix B: Directors’ statement of affairs

Ernst & Young ÷ 21



Appendix B: Directors’ statement of affairs

Ernst & Young ÷ 22



Appendix B: Directors’ statement of affairs

Ernst & Young ÷ 23



Appendix B: Directors’ statement of affairs

Ernst & Young ÷ 24



Appendix B: Directors’ statement of affairs

Ernst & Young ÷ 25



Appendix B: Directors’ statement of affairs

Ernst & Young ÷ 26



Appendix B: Directors’ statement of affairs

Ernst & Young ÷ 27



Appendix B: Directors’ statement of affairs

Ernst & Young ÷ 28



Appendix B: Directors’ statement of affairs

Ernst & Young ÷ 29



Appendix B: Directors’ statement of affairs

Ernst & Young ÷ 30



Appendix B: Directors’ statement of affairs

Ernst & Young ÷ 31



Appendix B: Directors’ statement of affairs

Ernst & Young ÷ 32



Appendix B: Directors’ statement of affairs

Ernst & Young ÷ 33



Appendix C: Statement on Administrators' Remuneration Pursuant to Statement of Insolvency Practice No. 9

Ernst & Young ÷ 34

Appendix C: Statement on administrators' charging
policy for remuneration and disbursements pursuant
to Statement of Insolvency Practice No. 9 Charging
and disbursement policy

Administrator’s charging policy for remuneration
The Administrators have engaged managers and other staff to work on the Administration.
The work required is delegated to the most appropriate level of staff taking account of the
nature of the work and the individual’s experience. Additional assistance is provided by
accounting and treasury executives dealing with the company’s bank accounts and statutory
compliance diaries. Work carried out by all staff is subject to the overall supervision of the
Administrators.

All time spent by staff working directly on case-related matters is charged to a time code
established for the case. Time is recorded in units of six minutes. Each member of staff has a
specific hourly rate, which is subject to change over time. The average hourly rate for each
category of staff over the period is shown below, as are the current hourly rates used.

Analysis of time costs incurred in the period 22 May to 26 June 2020

Partner Director
Assistant
Director Manager Executive Analyst

Total
Hours

Total Cost
£

Average
Rate

£
Administration & Planning 1.8 - - - 2.8 11.5 16.1 3,523.50 218.9

Creditors - 0.9 - 7.5 6.4 71.9 86.7 16,540.00 190.8

Customers & Bonds - - 23.4 16.8 193.3 103.2 336.7 72,406.50 215.0

Debtors - - 4.2 - - - 4.2 3,423.00 815.0

Employees 11.5 27.1 76.0 - 95.9 0.8 211.3 117,164.00 554.5

Enquiries & Investigations - - 3.5 - - - 3.5 2,852.50 815.0

Immediate Tasks 1.2 - - - 6.0 11.0 18.2 3,562.50 195.7

Job Acceptance & Strategy 0.9 - - - - - 0.9 810.00 900.0

Legal Issues - 2.6 - - - - 2.6 1,794.00 690.0

Other Matters - 0.3 2.2 - 3.0 - 5.5 2,375.00 431.8

Property - 10.3 26.0 159.0 19.5 - 214.8 106,222.00 494.5

Public Relations issues - - 1.9 - - - 1.9 1,548.50 815.0

Realisations of  Assets - 0.5 4.8 - - - 5.3 3,334.50 629.2

Reporting 1.8 0.3 - 4.0 1.0 - 7.1 3,997.00 563.0

Retention of  Title - - 0.1 - 7.2 - 7.3 2,005.00 274.7

Sale of Business 8.5 - 5.8 - 36.3 - 50.6 20,989.00 414.8

Statutory Duties - 4.5 0.2 3.5 38.0 - 46.2 15,149.50 327.9

Trading/Wind Dow n of  Business - - 6.5 20.0 8.5 - 35.0 15,760.00 450.3

VAT & Taxation - 0.1 0.2 - 1.1 - 1.4 499.50 356.8

Total Hours 25.7 46.6 154.8 210.8 419.0 198.4 1,055.3

Time Costs (£) 23,130.00 32,165.50 114,825.50 100,130.00 96,129.50 27,575.50 393,956.00

Average Hourly Rate (£) 900.0 690.2 741.8 475.0 229.4 139.0 373.3

Staff Grade



Appendix C: Statement on Administrators' Remuneration Pursuant to Statement of Insolvency Practice No. 9

Ernst & Young ÷ 35

Current charge out rates

Staff grade Charge out
rate

Partner 900-1195

Director 690-975

Assistant Director 610-815

Manager 475-620

Executive* 125-455

Analyst* 125-325

*Analyst and Executive grades
includes overseas support staf f
charged at £125 an hour

Administrators’ charging policy for disbursements
Statement of Insolvency Practice No. 9 divides disbursements into two categories.
Category 1 disbursements
Category 1 disbursements are defined as specific expenditure relating to the administration of
the insolvent’s affairs and referable to payment to an independent third party.  Such
disbursements can be paid from the insolvent’s assets without approval from the Creditors’
Committee or the general body of creditors. In line with Statement of Insolvency Practice No.
9, it is our policy to disclose Category 1 disbursements drawn but not to seek approval for
their payment. We are prepared to provide such additional information as may reasonably be
required to support the disbursements drawn.

The details of Category 1 Disbursements to the date of the Receipts and Payment account
are as follows:

Nature of expense Amount Basis of charge

Specific Bond £40.00 A form of insurance required by
insolvency law.

Postage and printing 4,433.15

Those costs incurred by the
Administrators in printing and posting
the Administrators’ Statement of
Proposals and subsequent progress
reports and other written communication
to all relevant creditors and
shareholders.

4,473.15

Category 2 disbursements
Category 2 disbursements are charges made by the office holder’s firm that include elements
of shared or overhead costs. Statement of Insolvency Practice No. 9 provides that such
disbursements are subject to approval as if they were remuneration.

It is our policy, in line with the Statement, to seek approval for Category 2 disbursements
before they are drawn. To date, the following Category 2 expenses have been incurred. It is
proposed that Administrators be permitted to draw these expenses.

The details of the Category 2 disbursements the Administrators are seeking to draw along
with the nature of the expense and the method of calculation are as follows:



Appendix C: Statement on Administrators' Remuneration Pursuant to Statement of Insolvency Practice No. 9

Ernst & Young ÷ 36

Nature of expense Amount (£000) Basis of charge
Mileage £0.00 Those costs relating to mileage incurred

by the Administrators and their staff in
respect of their work on the
administration, whilst operating from or
attending sites operated by the
Company prior to administration and
third-party locations to attend meetings
with key stakeholders.
Current mileage rates are 45p/mile.



Appendix D: Administrators' Receipts and Payments Account for the Period from 22 May 2020 to 26 June 2020

Ernst & Young ÷ 37

Appendix D Administrators' receipts and payments
account for the period from 22 May 2020 to 26 June
2020

Statement of affairs
estimated to realise Note

(£) (£)
Fixed charge receipts

             2,629,900.50 Land and buildings -
                             - Secured lender funding 16,800.00

16,800.00
Floating charge receipts

                100,000.00 Fixtures and fittings -
                    5,000.00 Stock -
                    5,000.00 Sales ledger -
                255,129.79 Claims and deposits -
                             - 5 Pre-appointment furlough arrears 23,836.54
                             - Bank interest 0.32
                             - Secured lender funding 10,061.65

33,898.51

2,995,030.29 1,2 Total receipts 50,698.51

Fixed charge payments
Agents fees (14,000.00)

(14,000.00)
Floating charge payments
Employee costs (9,061.58)
Public notices (94.50)
Rent (886.67)

(10,042.75)

1,2 Total payments (24,042.75)

3 Balances in hand 26,655.76

Represented by:
Cash at bank 23,836.86

4 VAT receivable (payable) 2,818.90
26,655.76

Notes

1
2

3
4 VAT liabilities have been prepared on the basis of VAT invoices raised and settled during the Period.  .
5 Pre-appointment furlough arrears are to be repaid to HMRC as they fall due.

22 May 2020 to
26 June 2020

This receipts and payments account has been prepared on a cash basis and does not reflect debts not collected
or liabilities not paid.
All funds are held in interest bearing accounts.

This receipts and payments account is shown net of VAT.



Appendix E: Statement of pre-administration costs

Ernst & Young ÷ 38

Appendix E Statement of pre-administration costs

Hotels
EY fees 386,569.25
DLA Piper fees 134,665.86
Total costs incurred 521,235.11

EY fees 253,755.00
DLA Piper fees 16,598.49
Paid prior to Administration 270,353.49

EY fees 132,814.25
DLA Piper fees 118,067.37
Unpaid pre-appointment costs 250,881.62

Statement of pre-administration costs
Unpaid pre-administration costs are costs which had not been paid at the date of
administration are still outstanding and are subject to approval under Rule 3.52 of the
Insolvency (Scotland) (Company Voluntary Arrangements and Administration) Rules 2018.

Unpaid pre-administration costs are not part of the proposals subject to approval under
paragraph 53 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986. This means that they must be
approved separately from the proposals. Further information on the way in which approval
will be sought for unpaid pre-administration costs is set out in section 6 of this document.


	Shearings Hotels Limited(in Administration) (“the Company”)
	Administrators’ statement of proposals
	Pursuant to paragraph 49 of schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 and Rule 3.45 of the Insolvency (Scotland) (Company Voluntary Arrangements and Administration) Rules 2018
	Abbreviations
	The following abbreviations are used in this report:
	Contents
	The Joint Administrators consider that the outcome for creditors will be better than if the Company was placed into liquidation as the Administration process has allowed the Administrators to take control of the Company without delay, and to retain Company staff in order to provide the information necessary to achieve asset realisations.
	The Administrators’ overall strategy is to realise value for the various assets owned by the Company. The strategy in respect of each of the relevant assets is discussed in more detail below.
	In addition, the Administrators have provided assistance to various stakeholders of the Group, including employees, customers and suppliers.
	Appendix A Statutory information
	Statement concerning the EC Regulation
	The EC Council Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings does apply to this administration and the proceedings are main proceedings. This means that this Administration is conducted a
	Share Capital
	Directors and secretary and their shareholdings
	Appendix B Directors' statement of affairs
	Appendix C: Statement on administrators' charging policy for remuneration and disbursements pursuant to Statement of Insolvency Practice No. 9 Charging and disbursement policy
	Administrator’s charging policy for remuneration
	Current charge out rates
	Administrators’ charging policy for disbursements
	Statement of Insolvency Practice No. 9 divides disbursements into two categories.
	The details of the Category 2 disbursements the Administrators are seeking to draw along with the nature of the expense and the method of calculation are as follows:
	Appendix D Administrators' receipts and payments account for the period from 22 May 2020 to 26 June 2020
	Appendix E Statement of pre-administration costs
	Statement of pre-administration costs
	Unpaid pre-administration costs are not part of the proposals subject to approval under paragraph 53 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986. This means that they must be approved separately from the proposals. Further information on the way in which approval will be sought for unpaid pre-administration costs is set out in section 6 of this document.

